reimbursement of eligible costs which have been incurred by City.  Any costs incurred by 
City prior to authorization from FHWA and notification to proceed from the Commission 
are not reimbursable costs. The federal share for this project will be 80% (eighty percent) 
not to exceed $401,150.00 (four hundred and one thousand, one hundred fifty dollars). 
The calculated federal share for seeking federal reimbursement of participating costs for 
the herein improvements will be determined by dividing the total federal funds applied to 
the project by the total participating costs. Any costs for the herein improvements which